

12.08.2024

Present :

Sh. Sanjay Pandit, Ld. P.P. for the State.

Accused Raju Sharma ( A-1) , Rajneesh ( A-2), Vijay (A-5), Rajesh Kumar(A-6) not present but represented by Sh. Yogesh Thakur, Ld. Counsel.

Accused Karam Chand ( A-7), Naresh Kumar ( A-8), Ankush Chauhan (A-9) present in person with Shri D.K., Ld. Counsel.

Accused Mohan Lal ( A-11) not present but represented by Shri D.K.Kaushal, Ld. counsel.

Accused Ajay Rathore ( A10) in person with Shri Avinash Sharma, Ld. Counsel.

Accused No.12 stated to have died.

Separate exemption applications on behalf of accused Raju Sharma ( A-1) , Rajneesh ( A-2), Vijay ( A-5) , Rajesh Kumar( A-6) and Mohan Lal ( A-11) filed by their respective counsel for today which are considered and allowed for today for the reasons stated therein. Be tagged after registration.

As per office report, copy of order/judgment dated 23.05.2024 in Cr. MMO No. 324 of 2022 a/w Cr.MMO No. 332 of 2022 has been received . However, record of this trial has not yet been received from Hon'ble High Court of H.P.

Vide order dated 23.05.2024 aforementioned it has been observed by Hon'ble High Court in para No.8 as under:-

“Accordingly, the petitions are allowed. FIR No. 224 of 2017 dated 15.08.2017 , under Sections 420,409,120B, 468 and 471 of Indian Penal Code, registered at Police Station Solan, Sadar, District Solan H.P. against the petitioners namely Kanta Thakur and Rajeev Prabhakar is quashed and consequent judicial proceedings arising out of the same in so far as the petitioners are

concerned, are also quashed.”

In view of above, proceedings in the present trial against accused Kanta Thakur and Rajeev Prahakar stand quashed and as such they are discharged.

Since record of this trial has not been received, put up for consideration on 27.11.2024.

(Arvind Malhotra)  
Special Judge, Solan